

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RECORD NO. 98-7337

ALEXANDER MICKLE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL MOORE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

“IN RE: LONG TERM ADMINISTRATIVE SEGREGATION OF
INMATES DESIGNATED AS FIVE PERCENTERS”

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina
Charleston Division

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

David C. Eckstrom
NEXSEN PRUET JACOBS
& POLLARD, LLP
1441 Main Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Drawer 2426
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 771-8900

David L. Morrison
DAVIDSON MORRISON
& LINDEMANN, PA
1712 St. Julian Place
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 808-8222

Vinton D. Lide, Esquire
LIDE MONTGOMERY & POTTS P.C.
1812 Lincoln Street, Suite 100
Post Office Box 11886
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 779-3500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

FILED
APR 19 1998
U.S. Court of Appeals
Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
Richmond, VA

18 September 1998

No. 98-7337 Long Term Admin v. Moore

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION

NOTE: ONLY ONE FORM NEED BE COMPLETED FOR A PARTY EVEN IF THIS PARTY IS REPRESENTED BY MORE THAN ONE ATTORNEY. DISCLOSURES MUST BE FILED ON BEHALF OF INDIVIDUALS AS WELL AS CORPORATIONS AND OTHER LEGAL ENTITIES. DISCLOSE PUBLICLY OWNED CORPORATIONS AND ENTITIES ONLY. EXCLUDE WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES. COUNSEL HAS A CONTINUING DUTY TO UPDATE THIS INFORMATION.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

Moore, Catoe and McKellar who ~~xxx~~ are appellees,
(name of party) (appellant/appellee)

makes the following disclosure:

- 1. Is the party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? (check one) () YES (xx) NO
- 2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary, or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity (see Local Rule 26.1(b))?
(check one) () YES (x) NO

If the answer is YES, state the name of the entity and its relationship to the party:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE PRISON OFFICIALS HAVE NOT VIOLATED THE FIVE PERCENTERS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE THE ACTIONS TAKEN WERE REASONABLY RELATED TO LEGITIMATE PENOLOGICAL INTERESTS OF PROMOTING INSTITUTIONAL SAFETY AND SECURITY13

II. THE FIVE PERCENTERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH, 494 U.S. 872 (1990), OR CHURCH OF LUKUMI BABALU AYE, INC. V. CITY OF HIALEAH, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....22

A. SMITH AND CHURCH OF LUKUMI BABALU AYE ARE NOT PRISONER CASES AND, THEREFORE, ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THE FIVE PERCENTERS' FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....22

B. EVEN IF SMITH AND CHURCH OF LUKUMI BABALU AYE WERE HELD APPLICABLE, THE FIVE PERCENTERS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY THE PRISON OFFICIALS BECAUSE THE SECURITY THREAT GROUP POLICY THEY WERE APPLYING IS A GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW, NEUTRAL TOWARD RELIGION24

III. THE PRISON OFFICIALS DID NOT VIOLATE THE INMATES' EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS BECAUSE SCDC'S ACTIONS MET THE TURNER "REASONABLENESS" STANDARD.....25

IV. THE PRISON OFFICIALS DID NOT VIOLATE THE INMATES' EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT REFLECT ANY "SERIOUS DEPRIVATION OF A BASIC HUMAN NEED" NOR "DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE" ON THE PART OF PRISON OFFICIALS.....27

V. THE PRISON OFFICIALS IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES ARE PROTECTED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY DID NOT VIOLATE ANY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT OF WHICH A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD HAVE KNOWN29

VI. THE ORDER DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SHOWING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION OR COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR, AND THERE HAS BEEN NO SHOWING OF PREJUDICE TO ANY PARTY.....33

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Africa v. Com. of Pennsylvania</u> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	31
<u>Allen v. Cuomo</u> , 100 F.3d 253 (2nd Cir., 1996).....	25
<u>Ali v. Dixon</u> , 912 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1990)	19
<u>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</u> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	23
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<u>Benjamin v. Coughlin</u> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir.1990).....	26
<u>Breland v. Goord</u> , 1997 WL 139533 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.27, 1997)	15
<u>Bukhari v. Hutto</u> , 487 F.Supp. 1162 (E.D.Va. 1980).....	29
<u>Caldwell v. Miller</u> , 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1, 12, 21, 22, 23, 34
<u>Clark v. Goose</u> , 36 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25
<u>Cooper v. Pate</u> , 382 F.2d 818 (7th Cir. 1967).....	13
<u>DiMeglio v. Haines</u> , 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1, 12, 22, 23, 25, 34
<u>Hanafa v. Murphy</u> , 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<u>Hines v. South Carolina Department of Corrections</u> , 148 F.3rd 353 (4th Cir. 1998)...	13, 22, 24
<u>Hodge v. Jones</u> , 31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994)	30
<u>Iron Eyes v. Henry</u> ,. 907 F.2d 810 (8th Cir. 1990)	20

<u>Jenkins v. Angelone</u> , 948 F.Supp. 543 (E.D.Va. 1996)	26
<u>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</u> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	20, 26
<u>Kahey v. Jones</u> , 836 F.2d 948 (5th Cir.1988)	26
<u>Kidwell v. Transportation Communications Int'l Union</u> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)	33
<u>Lloyd v. Suttle</u> , 859 F.Supp. 1408 (D.Kan. 1994)	31
<u>Lopez v. Robinson</u> , 914 F.2d 486 (4th Cir. 1990)	12, 28
<u>Maciariello v. Sumner</u> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992)	30
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	30
<u>Meachum v. Fano</u> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	27
<u>Munoz v. Rowland</u> , 104 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<u>North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union</u> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	26
<u>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</u> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23
<u>Patrick v. LeFevre</u> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<u>Pell v. Procunier</u> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	14, 16
<u>Pichardo v. Kinker</u> , 73 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<u>Ross v. Reed</u> , 719 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1983)	28
<u>Salaam v. Collins</u> , 830 F.Supp. 853 (D.Md. 1993)	26
<u>Sandin v. Connor</u> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	27
<u>Scott v. Mississippi</u> , 845 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1992)	20
<u>Sewell v. Pegelow</u> , 291 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1961)	13
<u>Shaheed v. Winston</u> , 885 F.Supp 861 (E.D.Va. 1995)	26

<u>Slezak v. Evatt</u> , 21 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	27
<u>Strickler v. Waters</u> , 989 F.2d 1375 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12, 28
<u>Sweet v. South Carolina Department of Corrections</u> , 529 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1975)	28
<u>Templemen v. Gunter</u> , 16 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1994)	25
<u>Therhault v. Silber</u> , 453 F.Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1978).....	31
<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott</u> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	16, 17
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	1,12,13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19,20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 34
<u>U.S. v. Meyers</u> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996).....	31
<u>Wiggins v. Sargent</u> , 753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985).....	31
<u>Williams v. Griffin</u> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)	28
<u>Washington v. Harper</u> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	25
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 110 F.3d 1071 (4th Cir. 1997)	30, 33
<u>Zimmerman v. Bell</u> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	33
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const., Amendment I	3, 13, 16, 23, 24, 31
U.S. Const., Amendment VIII	1, 3, 12, 27, 28, 29, 34
